

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SESA SAI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE V SRINIVAS



IA No. 2 OF 2022

IN

WP NO: 29485 OF 2022

Between:

1. Gurindapalli Rambabu, S/o. James, Hindu, Male, Aged 51 years, Schedule Caste, Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Pedapadu, Eluru District, R/o.D.No.16B-7-46, Lankapeta, 1 st Road, Tangellamudi, 29th Division, Eluru, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 8710 1890 2098 Mobile No. 87901 17124 E-Mail ID. rambabul971g@gmail.com
2. Smt.Garapati Naga Mani, W/o.Tanikonda Rajkumar, Hindu, Female, aged 51 years, Schedule Caste, Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Gundugolanu, Eluru District, R/o.H.No.6-43, Babukhangudem, Jalipudi, Chataparru Post, Eluru Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 3624 3698 6825 Mobile No. 63054 16849 E-Mail ID. nagamanigarapati1971@gmail.com
3. Sri Mirza Riyaz, S/o.Yusufuddeen Muslim (Dudekula), Male, aged 39 years, Backward Caste (BC-B), Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Lakkavaram, Jangareddygudem Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.H.No.1 1 -1 2-41, 4th Division, Nawabpeta, Eluru, Eluru Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 9719 8104 9479 Mobile No. 98482 12996 E-Mail ID. mirza.riyaz999@g_mail.com
4. Sri Pamarthy Ranga Rao, S/o.Venkateswara Rao, Hindu, Male, aged 42 years, Backward Caste (BC-B), Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Pippara, Ganapavaram Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.H.No.2-1 33, Gowda Bazaar, Vijayarai, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 2549 6082 2254 Mobile No. 72870 62416 E-Mail ID. pamarthyrangarao79@gmail.com
5. Sri Neelapala China Ramakrishna, Hindu, Male, aged 37 years, Backward Caste (BC-D), Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Yendagandi, Undi Mandal, West Godavari District, R/o.H.No.1-96, BC Colony, Near Watertank, Dorasanipadu, Dwaraka Tirumala Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 6058 8179 3269 Mobile No. 93911 03346 E-Mail ID. sriramneelapala@gmail.com
6. Smt.Manipuri Sobha, W/o.Peccheti Murali Krishna Hindu, Female, aged 32 years, Backward Caste (BC-D), Attender, Children Library, Eluru, R/o.D.No.1 6A-20-77, Current Office Line, MRC Colony, Tangellamudi, Eluru Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 2629 6205 7748 Mobile No 93987 07552 EMail ID. sobhcimanipuri5@gmail.com
7. Smt.Nallajarla Subhashini, W/o.Lanka Satyanarayana, Hindu, Female, aged 35 years, Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Ganapavaram, Ganapavaram Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.D.No.6B-2-55, Southern Street, Ponangi Road

- Eluru, Eluru Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 9149 2030 5878 Mobile No. 77804 1 2285 E-Mail ID. subhashininallajarlagmcil.com
8. Smt.Seethala Praveena, W/o.Valluri Tulasi Krishna Mohan, Hindu, Female, aged 36 years, Attender, Grade-III Branch (Women's) Library, Tanuku, Tanuku Mandal, West Godavari District, R/o.D.No.23-7-3/2, Near Ramakrishna Matam, Saijapuram, Tanuku, Tanuku Mandal, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 5801 8923 8906 Mobile No. 82975 83853 E-Mail ID. praveenaseethala4@gmail.com
 9. Sri Mohammad Julphakar, S/o.late.Md.Jaffar, Muslim, Male, aged 38 years, Backward Caste (BC-E), Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Pentapadu, Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District, R/o.D.No.3D-7-4/2, Western Street, 18'h Division, Eluru, Eluru Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 7925 7113 7949 Mobile No. 73867 12705 E-Mail ID. 705aliglagynail.com
 10. Sri Ghantasala Bala Ralu, S/o.Sukhala Rao Hindu, Male, aged 39 years, Backward Caste (BC-A), Attender, Grade-III Branch Library Nidamaru, Nidamaru Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.H.No.2-67, Near Kottha Cheruvugattu, Aagadaalanka, Bhimadole Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 2739 3102 8265 Mobile No. 94945 72769 EMail ID. balu72769(agmail.com
 11. Smt.Gudepu Anitha, W/o.Arigela Naresh Hindu, Female, aged 35 years, Backward Caste (BC-A), Attender, Grade-III Branch Library Yernagudem, Devarapalli Mandal, East Godavari District, R/o.H.No.1 -171, Near Anjaneyaswamy Temple, Naibrahmin Street, Gowripatnam, Devarapalli Mandal, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 2108 0540 1645 Mobile No. 95733 46498 E-Mail ID. anithanaresharigela@gmail.com
 12. Sri Saniboyina Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Rambabu, Hindu, Male, aged 33 years, Backward Caste (BC-D), Librarian, Grade-III, Grade I Branch Library Bhimavaram Town and Mandal, West Godavari District, R/o.H.No.1-134, Near Kanakadurgamma Temple, MRC Colony, Borrompalem Post, T.Narasapuram Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 9217 8390 4845 Mobile No. 84649 67452 E-Mail ID. svenky111@gmail.
 13. Sri Duggipogu John Babu, S/O .Prakasham Hindu, Male, aged 48 years, Scheduled Caste, Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Pothunuru, Denduluru Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.D.No.16B-7-45, 1sf Road, Lankapeta, 29'h Division, Eluru Town and Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 9670 0468 2004 Mobile No. 97058 09636 E-Mail ID. johnbabud.eluru@gmailcom
 14. Smt.Uke Ramudu, W/o.late.Kalepu Satyanarayana Prasada Rao Hindu, Female, aged 50 years, Scheduled Tribe (Koya), Librarian, Grade-III, Branch Library Koyyalagudem Town and Mandal, Eluru District, R/o.H.No.2-78/A, State Bank line, Nallajerla, Nallajerla Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh. Aadhar No. 3202 0065 441 2 Mobile No. 99898 94726 E-Mail ID. ukeramudu1972@g_mail.com

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Institution of Lokayukta Of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by the Registrar, D.No.96-3-72-124, Santoshnagar, Kurnool-518001 E-Mail ID. ap.lokayuktaggmail.com
 2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Spl.Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.267, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi Phone. 0863-2444270 Email. secy.se.edn gmail.com
 3. The Director of Public Libraries, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Mettla Bazar, Sivalayam Street, Mangalagiri-522508
 4. The Commissioner of School Education, Government of A.P Department of School Education Sri Anianeya Towers, Road No. 7-104, R-Rlock, 4th Floor, N.T.T.P.S. Road, Ibrahimpatnam, Amarawathi, Vijayawada, Krishna Dt. PIN - 521456.
 5. The Secretary, A.P.R.E.I Society, III and IV Floors, Pamulapati Sivaiah Complex, Nayudupet, Koritapadu Road, Guntur-522007, Andhra Pradesh. Email . secy.apreigmail.com
 6. The Secretary, West Godavari Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha N.R.Peta, Near SBI Main Branch, Eluru-534006 Eluru District.
 7. Sri Yandra Narasimha Rao, S/o: not known, Hindu, Male, aged 76 years, Retd., Superintendent, -Lilla Grandhalaya Samstha, R/o.D.No. 20C-1 3-28, 41s' Division, Dasarlar street, I Gandhinagar, Eluru-534002, Eluru District.
- ...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri G RONALD RAJU

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Impugned Order passed by the AP Lokayukta in the Complaint No.93/2021/B1, dt.06/04/2022 (Ex.P1) and consequent Proceedings of the Secretary of APREICS, Guntur (R5) vide Rc.No.ESE53-ESTT/82/2022-ESST, dt.30/08/2022 (Ex.P2) and consequent Proceedings of the Secretary of the West Godavari District Libraries (Paschima Godavari Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha) (R6) vide RC.No.29-A/2018, dt.01/09/2022 (Ex.P3), by directing the Respondents No.3 to 6, not to proceed with the scheduled English Proficiency Test to be held on 15/09/2022, at 9.30 A.M, at Suresh Chandra Bahuguna Police School, Eluru, Pending disposal of WP No. 29485 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

"It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the order passed by the respondent No.1 in complaint No.93/2021/B1 dated 06.04.2022 is contrary to the provisions of Sections 7 and 10 of Andhra Pradesh Lokayukta Act, 1983. In elaboration, it is further submitted by the learned counsel that the order impugned in the present Writ Petition suffers from inherent lack of jurisdiction and also the same is violative of the principals of natural justice apart from clear contravention of Section 10 of the Lokayukta act. It is further

submitted that without being preceded by any notice and opportunity to the petitioners', the respondent No.1 herein passed the impugned order. These aspects in the considered opinion of this Court require consideration.

Having regard to the above reasons, there shall be interim order as prayed for."

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

To

SECTION OFFICER

1. The Registrar, Institution of Lokayukta Of Andhra Pradesh, D.No.96-3-72-124, Santoshnagar, Kurnool-518001 E-Mail ID. ap.lokayuktaggmail.com
2. The Spl.Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.267, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, State of Andhra Pradesh, Phone. 0863-2444270 Email. secy.se.edn gmail.com
3. The Director of Public Libraries, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Mettla Bazar, Sivalayam Street, Mangalagiri-522508
4. The Commissioner of School Education, Government of A.P Department of School Education Sri Anianeya Towers, Road No. 7-104, R-Rlock, 4th Floor, N.T.T.P.S. Road, Ibrahimpattam, Amarawathi, Vijayawada, Krishna Dt. PIN - 521456.
5. The Secretary, A.P.R.E.I Society, III and IV Floors, Pamulapati Sivaiah Complex, Nayudupet, Koritapadu Road, Guntur-522007, Andhra Pradesh. Email . secy.apreigmail.com
6. The Secretary, West Godavari Zilla Grandhalaya Samstha N.R.Peta, Near SBI Main Branch, Eluru-534006 Eluru District.
7. Sri Yandra Narasimha Rao, S/o.not known, Hindu, Male, aged 76 years, Retd., Superintendent, -LIIla Grandhalaya Samstha, R/o.D.No. 20C-1 3-28, 41s' Division, Dasarlvai street, I Gandhinagar, Eluru-534002, Eluru District..(1 to 7 By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. G RONALD RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
9. **One spare copy**

pr

HIGH COURT

**AVSSJ&
SVJ**

DATED:13/09/2022

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS.

ORDER

**IA.NO.2 of 2022
in
WP.No.29485 of 2022**

DIRECTION

